

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497,
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3519, 24-3538

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
IN THE MATTER OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN INTERNET,
DECLARATORY RULING, ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER, AND ORDER ON
RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89 FED. REG. 45404, PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

On Petitions for Review

**BRIEF OF AMICI UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE IN SUPPORT OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

Paul W. Hughes
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 756-8000

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
National Association of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington D.C. 20001

*Counsel for National Association
of Manufacturers*

Liz Dougherty
Business Roundtable
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20024

Counsel for the Business Roundtable

August 19, 2024

Jeffrey M. Harris
Tiffany H. Bates
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
tiffany@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America and the Business Roundtable*

Tyler S. Badgley
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20062

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Statement of Interest..... vi

Introduction1

Argument.....3

 I. The Commission’s reclassification of broadband violates the major-questions doctrine.....3

 A. The Commission’s Order reclassifying broadband is a major rule.....4

 B. Congress has not clearly authorized such a reclassification..... 10

 II. Regulating broadband as a common carrier will discourage investment and stifle technological advances in broadband. 14

 A. Heavy-handed regulations will increase costs and discourage investment..... 14

 B. The Order will stifle technological advances in broadband and undermine American business’s ability to compete in a global economy..... 20

Conclusion..... 22

Certificate of Compliance..... 24

Certificate of Service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dept. of Health & Hum. Serv.,
594 U.S. 758 (2021) 4, 5, 10, 11

Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 12

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 10

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)9

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.,
575 U.S. 43 (2015) 13

Gundy v. United States,
588 U.S. 128 (2019) 13

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022)4, 5, 10

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13

Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)4, 8, 10

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6, 9

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... 13

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 U.S.C. § 201..... 11

80 Fed. Reg. 197379

83 Fed. Reg. 7852 8, 10

83 Fed. Reg. 7872 17

86 Fed. Reg. 369876

89 Fed. Reg. 45404.....1

2023 Annual Survey Highlights, CTIA (July 25, 2023)..... 17

Anna-Maria Kovacs, U.S. Broadband Networks Rise to the Challenge of Surging Traffic During the Pandemic (June 2020) 18

Ashley Schulte, Fiber Broadband Deployment Accelerate in 2022 Ahead of BEAD Funding Infusion, Setting New Homes Passed Record, Fiber Broadband Association (Dec. 21, 2022) 20, 21

Bernard Marr, 6G Is Coming: What Will Be the Business Impact?, Forbes (Mar. 17, 2023)21

Broadband Competition is Thriving Across America: An ACA Connects White Paper, ACA Connects (June 23, 2022)..... 17

Communications Act of 2006, H.R. 5252, 109th Cong7

Communications Marketplace Report, 33 FCC Rcd 12558, 12654 (2018) 16

Communications, Consumer’s Choice, and Broadband Deployment Act of 2006, S. 2686, 109th Cong.....7

Companies Have Gone Above and Beyond the Call to Keep Americans Connected During Pandemic, FCC (Jan. 25, 2021) 19

Consumer Action for a Stronger Economy, Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom (Mar. 30, 2020) 17

Dan Littman et al., *5G: The Chance to Lead for a Decade*, Deloitte (2018)..... 22

Data Cap Integrity Act of 2012, S. 3703, 112th Cong.....7

George S. Ford, *Net Neutrality, Reclassification and Investment: A Counterfactual Analysis*, Phoenix Ctr. for Adv. Legal & Econ. Pub. Pol’y Studies (Apr. 25, 2017)..... 15

IBISWorld, *Internet Service Providers in the US – Market Size (2005-2030)*, (June 9, 2024)4

Internet Freedom and Nondiscrimination Act of 2006, H.R. 5417, 109th Cong.....7

Internet Freedom and Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, H.R. 5994, 110th Cong.....7

Internet Freedom Preservation Act of 2008, H.R. 5353, 110th Cong.....7

Internet Freedom Preservation Act of 2009, H.R. 3458, 111th Cong.....7

Internet Freedom Preservation Act, S. 215, 110th Cong. (2007)7

Internet Freedom Preservation Act, S. 2917, 109th Cong. (2006)7

Internet Freedom, Broadband Promotion, and Consumer Protection Act of 2011, S. 74, 112th Cong.....7

Internet Non-Discrimination Act of 2006, S. 2360, 109th Cong7

Jeff Jacoby, *A Year After Net-Neutrality’s Repeal, the Internet Is Alive and Well — And Faster Than Ever*, Bos. Globe (Dec. 28, 2018)..... 18

Kendall Swenson & Robin Ghertner, *People in Low-Income Households Have Less Access to Internet Services—2019 Update*, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning & Evaluation—U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Mar. 2021)..... 18

Kevin A. Hassett & Robert J. Shapiro, *The Impact of Title II Regulation of Internet Providers on Their Capital Investments*, Georgetown McDonough School of Business, Research Paper No. 2540563 (Dec. 19, 2014) 15

Lexi Pelchen, *Internet Usage Statistics in 2024*, Forbes (Aug. 16, 2024).....6

Matthew Kandrach, *Letting DC Bureaucrats Micromanage the Internet Hurts Consumers and Threatens Freedom*, Real Clear Policy (Nov. 14, 2023)9

Median Country Speeds September 2023, Ookla 18

Mfg. Leadership Council, *Manufacturing In 2030 Project: The Next Phase of Digital Evolution* (2022)..... 21

Network Neutrality Act of 2006, H.R. 5273, 109th Cong.....7

No Rate Regulation of Broadband Internet Access Act, H.R. 2666, 114th Cong. (2015) 7

Patrick Brogan, *USTelecom, U.S. Broadband Investment Continued Upswing in 2018* (July 31, 2019)..... 16

Preserving the Open Internet, Report and Order, 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010).....9

Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd 55619

Save the Internet Act of 2019, H.R. 1644, 116th Cong7

Seth Cooper, *FCC Report Shows Broadband Success Under Pro-Market Policies, Persps. from FSF Scholars* (May 11, 2020) 19

Simon Kemp, *Digital 2023: The United States of America: The Essential Guide to the Latest Connected Behaviors, We Are Social* (Feb. 9, 2023) 16

Statement on Internet Neutrality, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 841 (Nov. 10, 2014)6

The State of 5G: Evaluating Progress and Charting the Path Forward, CTIA (July 2023)..... 21
